

**SECTION IIB
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 244 OF 2009

WITH

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO. 19921 OF 2009

(Application for condonation of delay in filing the Special Leave Petition)

IN

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO. OF 2015

SUSANTA DAS & ORS. ETC. ETC. ...PETITIONERS

VERSUS

STATE OF ORISSA ...RESPONDENT

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 30.10.2015 when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"Mr. Ratnakar Dash, learned senior counsel appearing for the appellants in Crl.A. No.244/2009 commenced his arguments at 12.20 P.M. and was on his legs when the Court rose for the day.

For further hearing, list these matters on 03.11.2015 as part heard.

Mr. Praveen Agarwal, learned Advocate-on-Record for the petitioner in CRLMP No. 19921/2009 was not present continuously for many days of hearing. Even today, he is not present. Since this CRLMP No. 19921/2009 is connected with Crl.A. No.244/2009, we deem it appropriate to appoint Mr. Anup Kumar, learned counsel, as Amicus Curiae to assist the Court. Ordered accordingly.

The concerned section of the Registry is directed to urgently supply a copy of the papers of CRLMP No.19921/2009 to Mr. Anup Kumar, Amicus Curiae, to enable him to assist the Court."

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO. 19921 OF 2009

It is submitted that in compliance of order of the Hon'ble Court quoted above the name of Mr. Anup Kumar, Advocate/Amicus Curiae to represent the petitioner in Criminal Miscellaneous Petition no. 19921 of 2009 has been updated in the Cause list.

It is further submitted that a complete set of Special Leave Petition paper books of Criminal Miscellaneous Petition No. 19921 of 2009 has handed over to Mr. Anup Kumar,

Advocate/Amicus Curiae appointed by this Hon'ble Court.

It is further submitted that there is a delay of 288 days in filing the Special Leave Petition and the Special Leave Petition is accompanied with an application for condonation of delay in filing the same.

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 244 OF 2009

It is submitted that Service of Notice of Lodgment of Petition of Appeal is complete on the sole respondent and is represented by Ms. Shalini Chandra, Advocate.

It is further submitted Original Record from the Trial Court has been received and same is available in the Court room for reference.

The matters above mentioned are listed before Hon'ble Court with this Office report.

Dated this the 2nd day of November, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

1. Mr. Anup Kumar, Advocate/A.C.
2. Mr. Sibho Sankar Mishra, Advocate
3. Mr. Ashok Panigrahi, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR